

No. 18-107

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Howard Slugh
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461
Hslugh@JCRL.org

Parker Douglas
Counsel of Record
1109 C. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(801) 699-7746
parkerdouglas66@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT4
I. Federal Courts Have Neither the Authority nor
the Qualifications to Determine the Validity of
Religious Practices.....7
II. Jews Have Religious Practices Related to
Death and Burial and Courts Should Not
Second Guess the Validity of These Practices...10
CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S.Ct. 930 (2016).....	7-8, 9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2, 7, 8
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 35 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	5, 7
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	7

Other Authorities

8 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1973)	2
---	---

Amos 8:5	12
Angus J. L. Menuge, <i>The secular state's interest in religious liberty, in Religious Liberty and the Law: Theistic and Non-Theistic Perspectives</i> (Angus J. L. Menuge ed., 2017)	15
Babylonian Talmud: Avodah Zarah 6a	12
Babylonian Talmud: Hullin 113b	11
Babylonian Talmud: Hullin 115b	11
Chevra Kadisha of Greater Washington, A Basic Guide to Jewish Funeral Home Practice, https://goo.gl/CSmA5z	13
Chevra Kadisha of Greater Washington, A General Overview of Traditional Burial practices, http://www.chevrakadishagw.org/	13, 14
Code of Jewish Law: Yoreh De'ah 148:1.....	12
Deuteronomy 5:12-15	12
Deuteronomy 14:21	11
Deuteronomy 21:23	14
Deuteronomy 22:9-11	12
Exodus 16:26-30	12
Exodus 20:2	12
Exodus 20:8-11	12
Exodus 23:12	12

Exodus 23:19	11
Exodus 31:12-17	12
Exodus 34:21	12
Exodus 34:26	11
Exodus 35:3	11, 12
Haggai 1:8.....	12
Isaiah 58:13-14	12
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	2
Jewish Death and Mourning 101, MYJEWISHLEARNING.COM, https://goo.gl/7ACFk9	14
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., 1983) (1689).....	2
Leviticus 19:19.....	12
Leviticus 20:26.....	12
Leviticus 23:3	12
Menachem Posner, <i>What is Shabbat?</i> , Chabad.org, https://goo.gl/83yxa6	12
Michael W McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	4

Michael W. McConnell, John H. Garvey & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (2002).....	4
Miroslav Volf, <i>Flourishing: Why We Need Religion in a Globalized World</i> (2015).....	15
Oral Argument at 1:00:00, <i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 3852811 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015), available at goo.gl/L50Gt1	10
Rabbi Abraham Millgram, <i>Minyan: The Congregational Quorum</i> , MYJEWISHLearning.COM, https://goo.gl/P4yigw	10
Rabbi Joseph Caro, Shulchan Aruch (Code of Jewish Law), Yoreh Deah (1563)	14
Rabbi Moshe Chaim Luzzato, Derech Ha-Shem §§ 1:2:1–5.	11
Richard D. Aiken, From the Funeral Home to the Cemetery, OU.ORG, https://goo.gl/iQKWec	14
<i>Shatnez-Free Clothing</i> , Chabad.org, goo.gl/RZRcSm	12
Talmud, Makkos 23b.....	11
Torchinsk Hebrew Funeral Home; About our Funeral Home https://goo.gl/XevgZb	13
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	4
<i>Why Not Milk and Meat</i> , Aish.com, https://goo.gl/ymSYnr	11
